MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Chapter 153.

Resolve providing for state pensions for invalid soldiers, soldiers' widows, and orphans, and the dependent parents and sisters of soldiers.

Resolved, That the sum of sixty thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated to provide for state pensions for invalid soldiers, soldiers' widows and orphans, and the dependent parents and sisters of soldiers for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and sixty-five thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety.

Pensions for soldiers' widows, etc.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 154:

Resolve in favor of Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the treasury of the state for the use of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, the sum of two thousand two hundred eleven and sixty-four hundredths dollars for the purpose of liquidating the indebtedness of said institution to January first, eighteen hundred eighty-nine. Also, the sum of one thousand dollars to be expended for drainage and repairs. Also, the sum of sixteen thousand dollars, of which there shall be paid eight thousand dollars for current expenses in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and eight thousand dollars for current expenses for eighteen hundred and ninety.

Bath Orphan Asylum, in favor of.

Approved February 19, 1889.

Chapter 155.

Resolve relating to the purchase of certain volumes of Maine Reports.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be and he hereby is Maine Reports, authorized and directed to purchase of Mosher, McLellan and purchasing Company, fifty copies of each of the following volumes of the Maine Reports, now out of print but in process of republication by said firm at a price not exceeding four dollars per Volumes numbered ten, eleven, twelve, thirteen and fourteen, provided, that said Mosher, McLellan and Company shall furnish to the state library, the following volumes

in favor of certain numСнар. 155

of Maine Reports, in which the library is now deficient and take in exchange and payment therefor, volume for volume, other volumes of the Maine Reports of which the state library now has a surplus. The list of reports so to be furnished in exchange is as follows: Two copies of volume No. seven, one copy of volume No. eight, nine copies of volume No. fifteen, five copies of volume No. sixteen, eight copies or volume No. seventeen, five copies of volume No. eighteen, three copies of volume No. nineteen, two copies of volume No. twenty, seven copies of volume No. twenty-one, eight copies of volnme No. twenty-two, two copies of volume No. twenty-five, three copies of volume No. twenty-six, seven copies of volume No. twenty-seven, three copies of volume No. thirtyone, three copies of volume No. thirty-two, five copies of volume No. thirty-three, three copies of volume No. thirtyfour, four copies of volume No. thirty-five, eight copies of volume No. thirty-six, three copies of volume No. thirtyseven, six copies of volume No. thirty-eight, seven copies of volume No. thirty-nine, seven copies of volume No. fortyone, two copies of volume No. forty-two, eight copies of volume No. forty-six, three copies of volume No. forty-seven, six copies of volume No. forty-eight, eight copies of volume No. forty-nine, eight copies of volume No. fifty, six copies of volume No. fifty-one, six copies of volume No. fifty-two, six copies of volume No. fifty-three, eight copies of volume No. fifty-four, ten copies of volume No. fifty-five, seven copies of volume No. fifty-six, four copies of volume No. fifty-seven, four copies of volume No. fifty-eight, three copies of volume No. fifty-nine, five copies of volume No. sixty, four copies of volume No. sixty-one, three copies of volume No. sixty-two, two copies of volume No. sixty-three, two copies of volume No. sixty-four, five copies of volume No. sixty-six, four copies of volume No. sixty-seven, one copy of volume No. seventy-two, and the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the purchase of the reports mentioned in this resolve.

Approved February 19, 1889.